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Well, They Did It Again!
Anders and Boye Brogeland topped the field in all three sessions of the prestigious Lady Burton
Pairs! The father-son pair from Norway taught us all a lesson in playing consistently solid
bridge and are well deserved in their win. Boye is well known in the bridge world, having won
three Bermuda Bowl medals with the Norwegian team, including the gold in Shanghai 2007,
and several North American Bridge Championships. We applaud and congratulate the
incredibly solid play of both father and son.

AIRPORT SHUTTLES

05:45am Barbados Beach Club & Sunbay
08:30 am Barbados Beach Club

12:30 pm Barbados Beach Club

01:30 pm Barbados Beach Club & Sunbay

Barbara Seagram giving Sandra a gift and thanking her fo.r the mny
years of service to the Sun Sea and Smals bridge tournament.

Sun Sea & Slams 2025
February 10™ — 15™, 2025

Please join us next February for the 2024 edition of the Sun Sea & Slams. The bridge will start
on Monday morning, February 10" and conclude on Saturday afternoon, February 15", Come a

few days early and enjoy the beautiful weather and beaches, and the rum! Just think; no snow to
shovel for a week!!




Passed Out or 6 Diamonds! by Jack Rhind

Hand evaluation has long been a critical part of success in bridge. High card points are easy, but
what about distribution? Does your distribution work with the distribution of your partners
hand? Here is an example of the importance of just such hand evaluation. It reared its ugly head
in the round-robin stage of the 2022 Canadian National Teams Championships Group A which
were played online at RealBridge.

Board 48 A A542
Dealer W ¥ K9875
EW Vul *J
£QJ8
4 10863 .- NT & v ¢ o
v Q4 v AJ63 el
+KQ764 + A982 e
+ A7 % 109542 W 8 5 712 8
4 KQJ97
v102 Par-800 64X-4 NS
+1053 NS: 11+ 9 =20HCP
& K63 EW: 9 +11=20HCP
NS EW Contract Lead Score IMP
2= ek | 110
= .
Passed out | B +5.47 -5.47
34-1S lvQ | (ol +4.31  -4.31
44-2S lvq | oo} +3.07 -3.07
44-2S oK | 100 (ERNAIENY
Ae+1W 4Q () +1.66 -1.66
4041 W aA (o +1.66  -1.66
3e+2 W lv7 | o) +1.66 -1.66
48%2 ok 0 191 +1.91
44X%-2 S MA 300 (SEIEEEX
44X%-2 S lvq | el -1.91 +1.91
5¢=W e | Q) -7.87 +7.87
64=W (aA (k¥ 14.75 +14.75

As the results table above shows, the contracts ranged anywhere from Passed Out to 6 ¢
making. At most tables, the competitive auction ended at the 4 level some E/W playing
4 ¢ while most N/S played 4. Typical auctions were:

A% N E S
INT! 29?2 2NT? 44
P P P

' 11-14 HCP 2 — Majors 3 — Forces 3%

\%4 N E S
1D! X 347 44
X P P P

! — unbalanced 2 - Splinter



At another table, 5 ¢ was bid with the following auction:

\WY4 N E S
2¢ X 2NT! 3a
X2 P Se P
P P P

' — Asking 2 —art=9-11 HCP 5 diamonds

At yet another table, 6 ¢ was bid and the auction went as follows:

w N E S

1! 267 24 P

3a P S P

S5¢ P 6e P

P P

I 2+& may have longer ¢ if balanced 2 — Flannery

For those who may be interested, here is some further reading on the subject:

Hand Evaluation: Points, Schmoints by Marty Bergen
ISBN-10 : 193612517XISBN-13 : 978-1936125173

Super Accuracy: Optimal Hand Evaluation in Bridge by Patrick Darricades
ISBN-10 : 0228800730 ISBN-13 : 978-0228800736

Mastering Hand Evaluation by Lawrence Diamond
ISBN-10 : 1771401532 ISBN-13 : 978-1771401531

Kaplan Nuggets

from http://'www.sarantakos.com/bridge/kapnuggets.htm

Edgar Kaplan was not only one of our country’s foremost players for half a century, he was also
a leading bridge journalist and editor. And he was never shy about using a witty remark to

make his point. The following quips come from various tournament reports he wrote between
1958 and his death in 1997.

“It looks as though the normal diamond lead will defeat the contract (...) However, it is no
longer fashionable to lead partner's bid suit; West tried the ten of hearts instead. (...) Plus 600.”

“At Table One, Granovetter, West, listened carefully to all the club bidding (it is hard to see
whom South was showing his clubs to, if not to the defenders); he hit upon a club lead
[ensuring two ruffs for the defense]”



“Rodwell bid a bold, brave four diamonds. Alas, the opponents turned nasty and doubled.”

“"You make two trumps", said declarer, Bergen, to Ross, West, showing his cards. "I’m not
going to do anything stupid," said Bergen, in the process of doing something stupid, since he
had claimed without considering the position if West should win and lead a diamond.”

[A voluntarily bid grand slam goes down four]

“Yes, if you are going down in a grand slam, it’s better to go down more than one -but there are
limits!”

“Bramley, South at Table One, must have had two quite different reactions to his right-hand
opponent during the auction: irritation, when [Sam] Stayman's delicate four-diamond bid
presented an insoluble problem; then heartfelt gratitude, when Stayman indelicately sacrificed
against the poor contract he had pushed the opponent into.”

“In a way, it is a bonanza for a team to suffer disasters at both tables on the same board. Still, no
one can afford many bonanzas like this one.”

“Rotman-Glubok had a confusion over Roman key-card Kickback or whatever (O for the days
when there were but four aces, and four notrump asked about them!)”

“Apparently, there was confusion over whether the king of diamonds should be counted as an
ace on their auction, or only the king of hearts (how much simpler life was back then when
there were only four aces instead five or six!). Obviously, the grand slam had no play.”

“The diamond combination here is virtually identical to a suit discussed in the June issue from
the Vanderbilt final. (...) You might think, then, that all declarers would get the suit right. No,
unluckily, not one of them had yet received the June issue.”

“South took advantage of the favorable vulnerability to give a preemptive jump raise; the
vulnerability was favorable for North, too, so he added to the preemption. What could the poor
Meckstroth and Rodwell do but double?” [They collected 1100]

[They languish at 3C when 6C is on]

“On the auction in the Open Room of the Women’s, playing three clubs as nonforcing (...) has
much to be said for it. Of course, whatever is said should be said to partner before the session.”

“A decision like that five-heart bid can be justified only by success, and this one wasn’t so
justified.”

Fri-Sat Lady Burton Pairs 2 Of 3 Session February 17, 2024
FLIGHT A EVENT LEADERS

1 827.52 C 7-N/S Anders Brogeland - Boye Brogeland
2 795.26 B 7-N/S Simon Cope - Richard Bowley

3 742 .22 B 5-E/W William Watkins - Dave Blackman



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
FLIGHT B
1
2

736.
128.
689.

688

672.
668.

667

666.

654
650

639.

622

620.
617.

615
614
608
608
597
585

584.
582.

581
581
573

572.
566.

EVENT LEADERS

728

666.

654
650

71
93
44
.21
65
17
.75
96
.52
.26
21
.57
90
88
.28
.56
.58
.32
47
.51
07
17
.74
.22
.72
67
26

.93
96
.52
.26

> P W o @ O Q @ w o or Q 6w o Q w o o»pPr oo Q @ w o or Q P w w

B

5-N/S
1-N/S
5-E/W
3-E/W
5-N/S
3-E/W
3-N/sS
6-E/W
8-N/S
6-E/W
9-N/S
8-E/W
5-N/S
T-E/W
6-N/S
7-N/S
3-N/sS
3-E/W
1-E/W
7-E/W
4-E/W
1-N/S
9-N/S
2-N/S
2-N/S
4-N/S

1-E/W

1-N/S
6-E/W
8-N/S

6-E/W

Barbara Seagram - Alex Kornel

Roy Wiseman - Barbara Dance

Richard Zucker - Pamela Furtsch
Jackie Thompson - Neal Rechtman
David Longstaff - David Baker
Douglas Rotchell - Patricia Cummins
Diane Bourdeau - Robert Griffiths
Mary McClelland - Kathy Russell

Roy Dandyk - Suzanne Edwards

Susan Abletshauser - Julie Rotchell

Lynda Burnett - Diane Jamieson
Mary Stricker - Brenda Burnett
Peter Norville - Sylvan Hunte

Jennifer Verdam - Adrian Record
Sharon Boyd - Ted Boyd

Lynn Bayman - Mary Kocevar
Malkin Howes - Margot Stockie

Amanda Storey - Alejandro Rivas

Ron Cowen - Marcia Cowen
Bruce Roberts - Dianne Aves
Peter Nichols - Rakem Lorde

Penny Robinson - Natalie Silverstein
Barbara Benson - Carol Hellebrand
Lucia McCurdy - Luci McEachern

Mary Daniher - Roslyn Stollery
Jocelyn Macdonald - Claire Holloway

Jim Pollock - Eddie Crews

Roy Wiseman - Barbara Dance
Mary McClelland - Kathy Russell
Roy Dandyk - Suzanne Edwards

Susan Abletshauser - Julie Rotchell



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
FLIGHT C

1

w N

10
11

639.

622

620.

615
614
597

584.
582.

581
581
573

572.
566.
565.

565

556.
553.

547

547

543.
EVENT LEADERS

128.

654

639.

622

584.
572.
566.
565.

565

556.

547

21

.57

90

.28
.56
.47

07

17

.74
.22
.72

67
26
84

.49

01
81

.46
.38

16

93

.52

21

.57

07
67
26
84

.49

01

.38

T w oo PP Q ® o O QQ @ © o » O @ Q Q @ >

B

B

o= o Q W o T P QO

9-N/S
8-E/W
5-N/S
6-N/S
7-N/S
1-E/W
4-E/W
1-N/S
9-N/S
2-N/S
2-N/S
4-N/S
1-E/W
4-N/S
1-E/W
T-E/W
2-E/W
6-E/W
4-N/S

4-E/W

1-N/S
8-N/S
9-N/S
8-E/W
4-E/W
4-N/S
1-E/W
4-N/S
1-E/W
7-E/W

4-N/S

Lynda Burnett - Diane Jamieson

Mary Stricker - Brenda Burnett

Peter Norville - Sylvan Hunte

Sharon Boyd - Ted Boyd

Lynn Bayman - Mary Kocevar

Ron Cowen - Marcia Cowen

Peter Nichols - Rakem Lorde

Penny Robinson - Natalie Silverstein
Barbara Benson - Carol Hellebrand
Lucia McCurdy - Luci McEachern

Mary Daniher - Roslyn Stollery
Jocelyn Macdonald - Claire Holloway
Jim Pollock - Eddie Crews

Erik Koudstaal - Vicky Koudstaal
Bernie Fernandes - Judith Hackett
Patricia Greenidge - Roglyn Hinds
Tom Jolliffe - Susan Wark

Jan Woolfrey - Sheila Hodgkinson
Sheila Marcantonio - Dorian Shillingford

Lissa Lowes - M Rebecca Kalbfleisch

Roy Wiseman - Barbara Dance

Roy Dandyk - Suzanne Edwards

Lynda Burnett - Diane Jamieson
Mary Stricker - Brenda Burnett
Peter Nichols - Rakem Lorde

Jocelyn Macdonald - Claire Holloway
Jim Pollock - Eddie Crews

Erik Koudstaal - Vicky Koudstaal
Bernie Fernandes - Judith Hackett
Patricia Greenidge - Roglyn Hinds

Sheila Marcantonio - Dorian Shillingford



12 543.16 B 4-E/W Lissa Lowes - M Rebecca Kalbfleisch

13 539.34 B 6-N/S Eleanor Dottin - Monica Aitken

Sat Morning 0-500 Pairs 1 Of 1 Session February 17, 2024

FLIGHT A EVENT LEADERS

w N

FLIGHT B

5
FLIGHT C

1
2
3

4

112.
109.
109.

100
100

96.
EVENT LEADERS
109.
109.

100
100

96.
EVENT LEADERS
109.
100.

96.

94.

16
56
44

.34
.23

33

56
44

.34
.23

33

56
34
33
34

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

1-E/W
2-E/W
12-N/S
10-E/W
10-N/sS

4-N/S

2-E/W
12-N/S
10-E/W
10-N/sS

4-N/S

2-E/W
10-E/W
4-N/S

11-E/W

Andrew Clark - Julie Clark

Mary Lee Koyl -
Kathryn Nolan -
Joseph Brantley
Vanessa Brown -

Teresa Hansen -

Mary Lee Koyl
Kathryn Nolan -
Joseph Brantley
Vanessa Brown -

Teresa Hansen -

Mary Lee Koyl -
Joseph Brantley
Teresa Hansen -

Reeva Solomon -

Susan Vasey
Michael Maddalena
- Gwen Brady
Margaret Smith

Morten Hansen

Susan Vasey
Michael Maddalena
- Gwen Brady
Margaret Smith

Morten Hansen

Susan Vasey
- Gwen Brady
Morten Hansen

Audrey Steinhauer

Fri-Sat Lady Burton Pairs Third Session February 17, 2024

FLIGHT A EVENT LEADERS

1

2
3

1245
1131

1119.

1094
1058

1046.
1045.

.45
.40

12

.33
.55

36
13

A

o » W Q » O

7-N/S
T-E/W
8-E/W
5-N/S
1-E/W
3-N/S

5-E/W

Anders Brogeland - Boye Brogeland

Simon Cope - Richard Bowley

William Watkins

- Dave Blackman

Richard Zucker - Pamela Furtsch

Roy Wiseman - Barbara Dance

Jackie Thompson

Barbara Seagram

- Neal Rechtman

- Alex Kornel



8 988.97 A 9-N/S
9 984.88 B 5-N/S
10 977.95 C 3-E/W
11 975.89 B 9-N/S
12 975.63 B 3-N/S
FLIGHT B EVENT LEADERS
1 1058.55 B 1-E/W
2 988.97 A 9-N/S
3 975.89 B 9-N/S
4 958.05 B 6-E/W
5 951.62 A 6-N/S
6 943.54 C 4-N/S
7 929.54 A 1-N/S
8 907.71 C 1-E/W
9 899.63 A 6-E/W
FLIGHT C EVENT LEADERS
1 1058.55 B 1-E/W
2 975.89 B 9-N/S
3 958.05 B 6-E/W
4 897.94 B 4-E/W
5 889.15 A 3-E/W

Sat Aft 0-500 Pairs February

FLIGHT A EVENT LEADERS

1 119.50 F 4-E/W
2 114.50 F 2-E/W
3 114.00 F 10-N/S
4 108.50 F 7-N/S
5 101.00 F 6-E/W
6/7 98.00 F 2-N/S
6/7 98.00 F 9-N/S

Mary McClelland - Kathy Russell
David Longstaff - David Baker
Douglas Rotchell - Patricia Cummins
Lynda Burnett - Diane Jamieson

Diane Bourdeau - Robert Griffiths

Roy Wiseman - Barbara Dance

Mary McClelland - Kathy Russell
Lynda Burnett - Diane Jamieson

Roy Dandyk - Suzanne Edwards

Susan Abletshauser - Julie Rotchell
Sharon Boyd - Ted Boyd

Ron Cowen - Marcia Cowen

Penny Robinson - Natalie Silverstein

Jan Woolfrey - Sheila Hodgkinson

Roy Wiseman - Barbara Dance
Lynda Burnett - Diane Jamieson
Roy Dandyk - Suzanne Edwards

Jocelyn Macdonald - Claire Holloway

Mary Stricker - Brenda Burnett
17, 2024
Bonnie Wittner - Betty Ketner

William Licht - Dorothy Cockrell
Carole Smith - Eleanor Young

Kathryn Nolan - Michael Maddalena
Catherine Murdock - Mario de Zamaroczy
Ann Boland - Reade White Spunner

Doreen Kemp - Lisa Lammert



FLIGHT B EVENT LEADERS

1 119.50 F
2 114.50 F
3 108.50 F
4 101.00 F
5 98.00 F

FLIGHT C EVENT LEADERS
1 114.50 F
2 98.00 F
3 92.50 F

Feb 17, 2024

1 56.02 Boye Brogeland

2 51.55 Anders Brogeland

3 49.78 Neal Rechtman

4 38.43 Bruce Roberts

5 38.43 Dianne Aves

6 38.36 Suzanne Edwards

7 38.36 Roy Dandyk

8 34.65 David Longstaff

9 33.90 David Baker

10 33.81 Alex Kornel

11 33.56 Tonje Brogeland

12 31.67 Kathy Russell

13 30.83 Henry Deutsch

14 29.09 Geir Austad

15 27.60 Simon Cope

16 27.60 Richard Bowley

17 26.87 Barbara Dance

18 26.87 Roy Wiseman

19 26.72 Ted Boyd

4-E/W
2-E/W
7-N/S
6-E/W

2-N/S

2-E/W
2-N/S

11-N/S

SSS

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38

Bonnie Wittner - Betty Ketner

William Licht - Dorothy Cockrell
Kathryn Nolan - Michael Maddalena
Catherine Murdock - Mario de Zamaroczy

Ann Boland - Reade White Spunner

William Licht - Dorothy Cockrell

Ann Boland - Reade White Spunner

Dorothy Parnell - Liz MacLeod
2024 Final Masterpoint Race
26.46 Barbara Seagram 39 13.39 Dorian Shillingford
25.26 William Watkins 40 12.66 Shirley Gregory
25.26 Dave Blackman 41 12.66 Ruth Edwards
24.78 Amanda Storey 42 12.48 Luci McEachern
23.22 Richard Zucker 43 12.48 Lucia McCurdy
23.22 Pamela Furtsch 44 12.47 Alejandro Rivas
22.37 Robert Griffiths 45 12.22 Mary McClelland
21.65 Douglas Rotchell 46 12.03 Adrian Record
19.90 Jackie Thompson 47 12.03 Jennifer Verdam
18.64 Margot Stockie 48 11.62 Richelle Sajovec
17.65 Julie Rotchell 49 11.62 Donna Morris
17.56 Carlee Lehna 50 11.46 Michael Maddalena
17.56 Ann Bragg 51 11.46 Kathryn Nolan
16.07 Diane Bourdeau 52 10.99 Viviane Arking
15.64 James McAvoy 53 10.99 Barbara Lebwohl
15.64 Constance McAvoy 54 10.54 David Piper
15.52 Susan Abletshauser 55 10.54 David Wolfe
13.98 Shari Metcalf 56 9.76 Helen Richards
13.39 Sheila Marcantonio 57 9.76 Margot Holden



58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

87

9.61
9.50
9.50
9.20
9.17
9.16
9.16
9.15
9.10
8.80
8.66
8.23
8.23
7.87
7.87
7.79
7.73
7.73
7.60
7.51
7.51
7.39
7.39
7.35
7.35
7.15
7.15
7.14
7.14

6.95

Joanne Palmer
Natalie Silverstein
Penny Robinson
Libby McWilliams
Alejandro Rivas
Mary Althoff
Monica Smith-Unger
Isabelle de Zamaroczy
Cynthia Marks
Sharon Boyd
Patricia Cummins
Doug Darnley
Brenda Griffiths
Graham Howes
Hazel Walker

Mary Stricker
Laurie McNally
Beverly Hitchman
Anna Stachon
Graeme Tindale
Linda Tindale
Teresa Hansen
Morten Hansen
Barry Stevenson
Deborah Stevenson
Silvia Szanto

Rufus Cole

Marcia Cowen

Ron Cowen

Mary Lee Koyl

88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116

117

6.95
6.92
6.69
6.52
6.52
6.50
6.45
6.37
6.37
6.34
6.34
6.32
6.28
6.28
6.25
6.10
6.08
6.08
6.01
6.01
5.95
5.88
5.88
5.65
5.65
5.55
5.43
5.30
5.22

5.22

Susan Vasey
Lynda Burnett
Pamela Rogacki
Jan Woolfrey
Sheila Hodgkinson
Vanessa Brown
Rahat Mahmood
Noreen Franklin
Jennifer Street
Vicky Webb
Bonnie Woodruff
Karen Kline
Bonnie Wittner
Betty Ketner
Malkin Howes
Marsha Raubvogel
Elaine Gill

John Mackay
William Licht
Dorothy Cockrell
Diane Jamieson
Roslyn Stollery
Mary Daniher
Reade White Spunner
Ann Boland
Hazel Turner
Alan Turner
Brenda Burnett
Julie Clark

Andrew Clark

118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146

147

5.15
5.15
5.15
5.14
5.14
5.08
5.08
5.00
5.00
4.90
4.90
4.90
4.89
4.89
4.81
4.81
4.73
4.73
4.73
4.73
4.72
4.72
4.46
4.45
4.45
4.43
4.43
4.31
4.31

4.21

Vicky Koudstaal
Erik Koudstaal
Lissa Lowes

Eddie Crews

Jim Pollock

Barb Neibert
Anita Hanson
Dorothy Parnell
Liz MacLeod
Jocelyn Macdonald
Defne Berkin
Claire Holloway
Eleanor Young
Carole Smith
Gwen Brady
Joseph Brantley
Judith Hackett
Hamish Taylor
Bernie Fernandes
Elaine McDougall
Barbara Benson
Carol Hellebrand
M Rebecca Kalbfleisch
Roglyn Hinds
Patricia Greenidge
Ludmila Revah
Lorna Sagorsky
Susan Wark

Tom Jolliffe

Peter Nichols



148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176

177

4.21
3.95
3.95
3.90
3.90
3.77
3.71
3.71
3.71
3.70
3.70
3.66
3.66
3.65
3.62
3.57
3.49
3.45
3.44
3.44
3.26
3.26
3.25
2.98
2.98
2.98
2.90
2.90
2.82

2.74

Rakem Lorde

Fred Prasser

Robert Bell

Greg Westerwick
Susanna Westerwick
Lynne Vallacher
Norma Morris

Dave Quarrie

Adele Springer
Martha Scupham
Rosiane Read

Anne Riley

Deborah Griffin
Michael Rodley

J Gregory Seale
Helen Sophianopoulos
Joan Roberts

Clive Hammans
Mary Katherine Bolch
Lynda McDaniel
Mary Kocevar

Lynn Bayman

Mario de Zamaroczy
Cynthia Webb

Betty Barrons

Penny Jane Richards
Doreen Kemp

Lisa Lammert
Marcia Hammans

Catherine Murdock

178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206

207

2.74
2.56
2.56
2.39
2.38
2.38
2.38
2.21
2.17
2.14
2.14
2.06
2.01
1.91
1.87
1.87
1.81
1.81
1.79
1.65
1.65
1.65
1.64
1.64
1.64
1.64
1.64
1.53
1.53

1.49

Peter Norville
Eleth Fields
Richard Fields
Margaret Smith
Alejandro Rivas
Patricia Hartley
Brenda Johnston
Delene Crown
Norma Springer
Audrey Steinhauer
Reeva Solomon
Nancy Strachan
Martha Kneider
Errol Humphrey
Dorothy Parnell
Liz MacLeod
Doreen Wigle
Marlene Gage
Anne Doublier
Sylvan Hunte
Susan Ahlquist
John Mullin

Lisa Taylor
Bettina Darrell
Joan Smith
Adrianne Taylor

Lisa Rhind

Jacqueline McGregor

Donna Banham

Robert Tonos

208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233

234

1.16
1.16
1.07
1.05
1.05
0.97
0.82
0.76
0.64
0.64
0.63
0.62
0.62
0.62
0.56
0.56
0.36
0.36
0.36
0.36
0.36
0.36
0.26
0.26
0.26
0.13

0.13

Esteban Andryjowicz
Barbara Andryjowicz
Kathleen Shinkle
Philip Cook

Felicity Crego-Bourne
Sandra Kendall
Cecile Humphrey
Alesandro Rivas
Horace Burton
Margaret Douglas
Marcia Hammans
David Cooper
Eleanor Dottin
Sandra Morris

Janet Midwinter
Joanna Greenspan
Valma Corbin

Edwin Penny
Charles Hollingsworth
Monica Aitken
Rosemarie Schmidt
Steven Ellner

Cveta Prgin

Marko Prgin

Soraya Tonos

Marg Benian

Margaret Sanderson

Total Masterpoints reported:
2018.90



